## ORDINANCE NO. 134

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1, New Services, Article XXIX, ENTITLED "MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM"

The City Council of Lamberton, Minnesota does Ordain:

SECTION 1. Section 10 of Ordinance No. 1, New Series, Article XXIX, dated April 7, 1938, as amended on April 3, 1954, and entitled "Municipal Water System" is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"SECTION 10. The cost of original installation of all plumbing between the Curb and any service devices maintained by the consumer, and all extensions hereafter made to such service pipes, as well as all repairs to the same, shall be borne entirely by the consumer, although such service pipes and devices shall at all reasonable times be subject to inspection by duly authorized officials of the water department. Any repairs found to be necessary by such officials shall be made promptly or the City will discontinue service."

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 78 dated April 3, 1954 is hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the date of its publication.

SECTION 3. Section 15 of Ordinance No. 1, New Series, Article XXIX, dated April 7, 1938, as amended on April 3, 1954, and entitled "Municipal Water System" is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"SECTION 15. Tampering with Cut-Off Valves or Meter. It shall be unlawful for any person to turn any curb cock on or off except a duly authorized employee of the water department or for any person not authorized by the City to connect, disconnect, take apart, or in any manner change or cause to be changed or interfere with any meter or the action thereof."

SECTION 4. Section 17 shall be added to Ordinance No. 1, New Series, Article XXIX, dated April 7, 1938, as amended on April 3, 1954, and entitled "Municipal Water System" so as to read as follows:

"SECTION 17. Violations. It shall be a misdemeanor for any person to violate the prohibitions of this Ordinance and any such person found guilty of such action shall be subject to a fine of \$700 or 90 days in jail, or both.

Passed by the City Council this 10th day of April , 1990.

Ronald Kelsey

Mavor

Attest:

Steven Flaig City Clerk